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36X-6 81 317.91 1.5 Fine sand
36X-6 89.5 317.995 3 Fine sand
37X-1 5.5 319.355 1 Very fine sand
37X-1 9.5 319.395 0.5 Fine sand
37X-1 19.5 319.495 1 Very fine sand
37X-1 32 319.62 1 Very fine sand
37X-1 35 319.65 1 Fine sand
37X-1 48 319.78 0.7 Fine sand
37X-1 66 319.96 0.5 Fine sand
37X-1 113 320.43 0.5 Fine sand
37X-1 123.5 320.535 0.7 Very fine sand
37X-1 137.5 320.675 0.5 Very fine sand
37X-2 18 320.98 0.5 Fine sand
37X-2 19 320.99 0.7 Fine sand
37X-2 22 321.02 0.7 Fine sand
37X-2 67.5 321.475 0.6 Very fine sand
37X-2 73 321.53 1 Very fine sand
37X-2 77.5 321.575 0.4 Very fine sand
37X-2 89 321.69 1.5 Fine sand
37X-2 101.5 321.815 0.8 Very fine sand
37X-2 107.5 321.875 1.5 Fine sand
37X-2 115 321.95 1 Very fine sand
37X-2 130 322.1 2 Very fine sand
37X-2 142.5 322.225 0.7 Very fine sand
37X-2 143.5 322.235 0.6 Very fine sand
37X-2 149 322.29 2 Very fine sand
37X-3 12 322.42 0.5 Fine sand
37X-3 17.5 322.475 0.6 Very fine sand
37X-3 20.5 322.505 1 Fine sand
37X-3 35.5 322.655 0.7 Very fine sand
37X-3 45.5 322.755 0.7 Very fine sand
37X-3 47.5 322.775 0.6 Very fine sand
37X-3 60 322.9 1.5 Very fine sand
37X-3 69 322.99 0.7 Very fine sand
37X-3 83.5 323.135 1.7 Very fine sand
37X-3 112 323.42 1 Very fine sand
37X-4 2.5 323.825 0.5 Very fine sand
37X-4 54 324.34 1.2 Very fine sand
37X-4 67 324.47 1 Very fine sand
37X-4 79.5 324.595 76 Very fine sand
37X-4 83.5 324.635 1.6 Very fine sand
37X-4 90 324.7 1 Very fine sand
37X-4 94 324.74 1 Very fine sand
37X-4 135 325.15 1.2 Mud
37X-5 1 325.31 1 Fine sand
37X-5 6 325.36 1 Very fine sand
37X-5 14 325.44 1 Very fine sand
37X-5 22 325.52 0.6 Fine sand
37X-5 45 325.75 0.7 Fine sand
37X-5 71 326.01 0.5 Very fine sand
37X-5 82 326.12 0.2 Very fine sand
37X-5 90.5 326.205 1 Very fine sand
37X-5 100 326.3 0.6 Fine sand
37X-5 129 326.59 1.6 Fine sand
37X-5 131 326.61 1 Fine sand
37X-5 143 326.73 1.2 Very fine sand
37X-6 1 326.81 1 Fine sand
37X-6 9.5 326.895 Mud
37X-6 22 327.02 Mud
37X-6 29.5 327.095 Fine sand
37X-6 43 327.23 0.5 Very fine sand
37X-6 47 327.27 3 Fine sand
37X-6 53 327.33 0.3 Very fine sand
37X-6 54.5 327.345 0.7 Very fine sand
37X-6 57.5 327.375 0.5 Very fine sand
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Depth at base of
turbidite

Thickness
(cm)
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types(cm) (mbsf)
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Core, sect

Table T3 (continued).
59.5 327.395 0.2 Very fine sand
61.5 327.415 1 Very fine sand
64 327.44 1 Very fine sand
68.5 327.485 0.8 Very fine sand
72.5 327.525 1.6 Very fine sand
76.5 327.565 1.1 Very fine sand
81 327.61 0.5 Very fine sand
82 327.62 0.5 Very fine sand
84 327.64 0.5 Very fine sand
89 327.69 0.5 Very fine sand
94.5 327.745 1.6 Fine sand
97.5 327.775 1.2 Fine sand

104 327.84 0.7 Very fine sand
122 328.02 1.5 Very fine sand
127.5 328.075 2.2 Ash
130.5 328.105 1.4 Very fine sand
139 328.19 0.8 Very fine sand

8.5 328.985 1.5 Fine sand
14 329.04 1.5 Fine sand
19.5 329.095 1 Very fine sand
29.5 329.195 0.5 Very fine sand
35 329.25 0.8 Very fine sand
50 329.4 1.5 Very fine sand
53.5 329.435 1 Very fine sand
59.5 329.495 3 Very fine sand
71 329.61 1.1 Very fine sand
80 329.7 1.5 Very fine sand
94.5 329.845 1 Very fine sand
97.5 329.875 0.5 Very fine sand

109 329.99 1.5 Very fine sand
1 330.41 1 Fine sand

10 330.5 1.5 Very fine sand
16.5 330.565 4 Very fine sand
20.5 330.605 1 Very fine sand
23 330.63 1 Fine sand
24.5 330.645 0.8 Fine sand
26.5 330.665 0.7 Very fine sand
30 330.7 3 Very fine sand
31.5 330.715 1 Very fine sand
34 330.74 1.2 Very fine sand
34.5 330.745 0.3 Very fine sand
36.5 330.765 1 Very fine sand
38 330.78 0.5 Very fine sand
40.5 330.805 0.5 Very fine sand
41.5 330.815 0.7 Very fine sand
43 330.83 0.5 Very fine sand
48 330.88 1.5 Very fine sand
52 330.92 0.3 Very fine sand
54 330.94 1 Very fine sand
55 330.95 0.5 Very fine sand
56 330.96 0.8 Very fine sand
57 330.97 0.3 Mud
58 330.98 0.5 Very fine sand
60.5 331.005 1.5 Very fine sand
62 331.02 0.8 Very fine sand
64 331.04 0.8 Very fine sand
65 331.05 1 Very fine sand
71 331.11 3 Fine sand
76.5 331.165 2.5 Fine sand
81.5 331.215 0.8 Very fine sand
83.5 331.235 1 Very fine sand
86 331.26 1 Very fine sand
89 331.29 1 Very fine sand
98 331.38 2.5 Very fine sand

101 331.41 1.5 Very fine sand
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38X-2 103.5 331.435 0.5 Very fine sand
38X-2 113 331.53 2 Very fine sand
38X-2 120 331.6 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-2 121.5 331.615 0.8 Very fine sand
38X-2 123.5 331.635 1 Very fine sand
38X-2 133 331.73 1.1 Very fine sand
38X-2 134.5 331.745 0.5 Very fine sand
38X-2 136.5 331.765 1 Very fine sand
38X-2 138 331.78 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 2.5 331.925 1.5 Fine sand
38X-3 10.5 332.005 0.3 Very fine sand
38X-3 16.5 332.065 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 21 332.11 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 32 332.22 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 37 332.27 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 41 332.31 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 47.5 332.375 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 53 332.43 2 Very fine sand
38X-3 55 332.45 0.8 Very fine sand
38X-3 61 332.51 3 Very fine sand
38X-3 62.5 332.525 0.3 Very fine sand
38X-3 65 332.55 2 Very fine sand
38X-3 72.5 332.625 2 Very fine sand
38X-3 73.5 332.635 0.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 75.5 332.655 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 77.5 332.675 0.8 Very fine sand
38X-3 78.5 332.685 0.8 Very fine sand
38X-3 80.5 332.705 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 81.5 332.715 1.7 Very fine sand
38X-3 93 332.83 1 Fine sand
38X-3 97 332.87 2.5 Fine sand
38X-3 102 332.92 2.5 Fine sand
38X-3 110.5 333.005 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 118 333.08 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 120.5 333.105 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 121.5 333.115 1.5 Very fine sand
38X-3 126.5 333.165 1 Very fine sand
38X-3 132 333.22 1 Fine sand
38X-3 136.5 333.265 1 Fine sand
39X-1 10.5 338.605 1.5 Very fine sand
39X-1 32 338.82 1.3 Fine sand
39X-1 68 339.18 1.5 Very fine sand
39X-1 80 339.3 1.5 Fine sand
39X-1 83 339.33 1.5 Fine sand
39X-1 87.5 339.375 1.3 Fine sand
39X-1 97 339.47 1 Very fine sand
39X-1 105.5 339.555 0.3 Very fine sand
39X-1 106.5 339.565 0.5 Fine sand
39X-1 127 339.77 0.6 Very fine sand
39X-1 140 339.9 1.8 Very fine sand
39X-2 1 340.01 2 Fine sand
39X-2 7.5 340.075 0.5 Fine sand
39X-2 23 340.23 0.9 Very fine sand
39X-2 24 340.24 0.5 Very fine sand
39X-2 26 340.26 1.3 Fine sand
39X-2 27.5 340.275 1 Very fine sand
39X-2 31.5 340.315 0.7 Very fine sand
39X-2 36 340.36 1 Very fine sand
39X-2 39.5 340.395 1.1 Very fine sand
39X-2 41.5 340.415 0.2 Mud
39X-2 43.5 340.435 0.4 Mud
39X-2 50 340.5 1.9 Very fine sand
39X-2 54 340.54 1.5 Fine sand
39X-2 58 340.58 1.2 Fine sand
39X-2 63 340.63 1 Very fine sand
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Core, sect

Table T3 (continued).
66 340.66 0.6 Mud
70.5 340.705 1 Very fine sand
72 340.72 1.1 Mud
76 340.76 0.5 Very fine sand
79 340.79 1.6 Fine sand
87.5 340.875 1.6 Fine sand

107.5 341.075 1.5 Very fine sand
145 341.45 2 Fine sand

4 341.54 1.3 Fine sand
5.5 341.555 1 Fine sand

16 341.66 1 Very fine sand
20 341.7 1.1 Fine sand
45.5 341.955 1.2 Very fine sand
52.5 342.025 0.5 Fine sand
53.5 342.035 0.6 Fine sand
62.5 342.125 1 Fine sand
73 342.23 1.8 Fine sand
80 342.3 4.5 Sand
86 342.36 2.1 Fine sand
91.5 342.415 2 Fine sand
95.5 342.455 1.3 Very fine sand

100 342.5 2 Very fine sand
102 342.52 0.6 Very fine sand
103 342.53 1.4 Very fine sand
105 342.55 0.5 Fine sand
108.5 342.585 1 Very fine sand
110 342.6 1 Very fine sand
114 342.64 0.9 Very fine sand
118 342.68 1.5 Fine sand
124.5 342.745 0.4 Fine sand
128 342.78 0.4 Fine sand
132 342.82 1 Very fine sand
138 342.88 1.6 Fine sand
143 342.93 1.8 Fine sand

6 343.06 1 Very fine sand
15 343.15 3.5 Fine sand
18 343.18 1 Very fine sand
20 343.2 1.7 Fine sand
22 343.22 1.2 Very fine sand
26.5 343.265 1.3 Fine sand
30 343.3 1.5 Fine sand
39.5 343.395 2 Fine sand
44.5 343.445 0.5 Fine sand
50 343.5 1.6 Fine sand
52.5 343.525 1.5 Fine sand
28 348.48 0.8 Very fine sand
41 348.61 0.5 Very fine sand
52 348.72 5 Fine sand
57 348.77 1 Very fine sand
62.5 348.825 1.5 Very fine sand
73.5 348.935 3 Fine sand
82 349.02 2.5 Very fine sand
85 349.05 1 Very fine sand
88 349.08 0.8 Very fine sand
91 349.11 1.5 Very fine sand
95 349.15 1.2 Very fine sand

101 349.21 3 Very fine sand
110 349.3 1.5 Very fine sand
118 349.38 0.5 Mud
127 349.47 1.5 Very fine sand
131 349.51 2 Very fine sand
135 349.55 1.5 Very fine sand
141 349.61 3 Very fine sand
142.5 349.625 0.5 Very fine sand
144.5 349.645 1 Very fine sand
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40X-1 146.5 349.665 1 Very fine sand
40X-1 149 349.69 1 Very fine sand
40X-1 149.5 349.695 0.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 3 349.73 1.6 Very fine sand
40X-2 6.5 349.765 0.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 12 349.82 2.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 18 349.88 2 Fine sand
40X-2 26 349.96 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 28 349.98 0.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 30.5 350.005 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 37 350.07 3 Very fine sand
40X-2 39 350.09 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 40.5 350.105 0.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 42.5 350.125 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 43.5 350.135 0.7 Very fine sand
40X-2 47.5 350.175 3 Very fine sand
40X-2 48.5 350.185 0.2 Mud
40X-2 50.5 350.205 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 52.5 350.225 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 56 350.26 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 57.5 350.275 0.6 Very fine sand
40X-2 59 350.29 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 61 350.31 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 63 350.33 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 64.5 350.345 0.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 69.5 350.395 4 Very fine sand
40X-2 77.5 350.475 2 Very fine sand
40X-2 82 350.52 0.3 Very fine sand
40X-2 84 350.54 0.4 Very fine sand
40X-2 87 350.57 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 91.5 350.615 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 106.5 350.765 1 Very fine sand
40X-2 114 350.84 0.3 Very fine sand
40X-2 121.5 350.915 2.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 131 351.01 4 Very fine sand
40X-2 145 351.15 1.5 Very fine sand
40X-2 143 351.13 1.5 Very fine sand
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Depth at base of
turbidite

Thickness
(cm)

Turbidite
types(cm) (mbsf)

Table T3 (continued).

40X-2
40X-3
40X-3
41X-1
41X-1
41X-1
41X-1
41X-1
41X-1
41X-1
41X-2
42X-1
42X-1
42X-1
42X-1
42X-1
42X-1
42X-1
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-2
42X-3
42X-3
42X-3
42X-3
42X-3

Core, sect
146.5 351.165 1.5 Very fine sand
3 351.23 1.5 Very fine sand

10.5 351.305 1 Very fine sand
65 358.55 1.5 Very fine sand
80 358.7 1 Very fine sand

106 358.96 6 Fine sand
113 359.03 1.5 Fine sand
116.5 359.065 1.5 Fine sand
121 359.11 1.5 Fine sand
137.5 359.275 1.5 Very fine sand

29 359.69 1.5 Very fine sand
23.5 367.735 0.5 Very fine sand
32 367.82 0.7 Fine sand
35 367.85 1 Fine sand
86 368.36 5.5 Fine sand

108 368.58 3 Sand
133 368.83 2 Sand
145 368.95 0.5 Very fine sand

23.5 369.235 2.5 Very fine sand
26 369.26 2 Very fine sand
29 369.29 1 Very fine sand
30 369.3 0.7 Very fine sand
35 369.35 0.5 Very fine sand
43 369.43 2.3 Very fine sand
64 369.64 1 Very fine sand
72.5 369.725 2 Very fine sand
79 369.79 3 Fine sand
88.5 369.885 1.5 Fine sand
97.5 369.975 5 Fine sand

116 370.16 3 Fine sand
134 370.34 1.5 Fine sand

8 370.58 1 Very fine sand
24 370.74 2 Very fine sand
56 371.06 2.5 Fine sand
92 371.42 4 Fine sand

123.5 371.735 5 Fine sand
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Table T4. Identification and abundance of nannofossils observed at Site 1122 (See table note. Continued
on next three pages.)
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181-1122A-
1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 M C F C R R F C C C C F R
2H-CC, 8-18 18.86 M F R C R F C C F C F
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 M C F R R F A R R R F F F C C F R C C F
4H-CC, 5-15 38.25 M A C F C F R C F A A C R
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 G C F R C F F F C C R C C R F
6H-CC, 10-15 56.31 M C F C F C R C C C C F R R F R
7H-CC, 0-15 65.78 M A F C F F C C A F R
8H-CC, 0-15 73.84 M C C C R R R R F R C R C C F R
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 M F F C R R F R F R C A F R
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 M F R F R R R R C F C C R
11X-CC, 0-15 96.77 G F R C R R R F R F
12X-CC, 10-20 109.62 G F F C R R C C C F R

181-1122C-
15X-CC, 28-38 111.28 G C F C F A C C
181-1122A-
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 B

181-1122C-
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 G C F R C R R R A C A C R
17X-CC, 15-25 133.35 G R F
18X-CC, 9-19 140.51 G C C R C R R A R F R C F R
19X-CC, 5-15 150.48 M C F A A A
20X-CC, 9-19 161.21 G R F F F
21X-CC, 0-15 167.99 G F F R C C A
22X-CC, 0-10 176.93 M F R R R F C C F R
23X-CC, 0-10 187.28 G C R C C C A
24X-CC, 0-10 195.42 G C C C R R R R A C C A R
25X-CC, 0-10 204.87 G A F R R C F A R C F C
26X-CC, 0-10 217.99 G A R F C A C C A C F
27X-CC, 23-28 227.16 G A F A C C A C C R R
28X-CC, 13-18 237.73 M C R R F A C F C R
29X-CC, 0-10 247.63 G A F R C C R R C A F A F
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 G A F R C R F R C R C R A F R R F
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 P T R R R
32X-CC, 16-26 273.75 M A F R R A R R R A F F A C R F
33X-CC, 8-13 287.98 P R R R
34X-2, 122 293.12 M C R R C C F C C C
34X-CC, 0-10 297.74 M F F C R A R F D F F
35X-CC, 24-34 307.91 G A F R F C R F C F D R F
36X-2, 49 311.59 G VA C F A R R D C R C
36X-CC, 20-30 318.20 G F R F F
37X-CC, 7-17 328.27 G A F R R C R F A A F R
38X-CC, 0-10 333.28 M F C R C C F C
39X-CC, 11-21 343.66 M F R R R R R R
40X-CC, 16-26 351.36 B
41X-1, 106 358.96 G C C F R R A D R F
41X-CC, 7-17 359.88 B
42X-CC, 9-19 372.09 B
43X-CC, 24-29 377.44 G F R R R R F R C F F F F
44X-4, 13 391.53 G C R R R A C R R F F C F C F R
44X-CC, 21-31 392.54 B
45X-CC, 22-32 402.51 B
46X-CC, 24-34 412.44 M R F R
47X-2, 24 417.64 M F R R F R F F F F
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 M F R R F F F
48X-CC, 29-39 432.41 M A C R R A F F F R R C C R R
49X-CC, 21-31 444.41 M A R R R R F A R F C R
50X-CC, 29-34 452.16 M R R C R A
51X-2, 58 456.48 G VA F R A R A R A
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Table T4 (continued).
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Comments

181-1122A-
1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 M C R C
2H-CC, 8-18 18.86 M F R R C
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 M C R F C R F R R
4H-CC, 5-15 38.25 M A F F C F
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 G C R R F
6H-CC, 10-15 56.31 M C F A R
7H-CC, 0-15 65.78 M A R D R Sponge spicules; coccosphere (D. productus)
8H-CC, 0-15 73.84 M C R F R A R
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 M F F R A
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 M F A
11X-CC, 0-15 96.77 G F R F
12X-CC, 10-20 109.62 G F F

181-1122C-
15X-CC, 28-38 111.28 G C
181-1122A-
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 B

181-1122C-
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 G C R C R R R
17X-CC, 15-25 133.35 G R C F
18X-CC, 9-19 140.51 G C R R A
19X-CC, 5-15 150.48 M C R A
20X-CC, 9-19 161.21 G R F Tunicate spicules
21X-CC, 0-15 167.99 G F A
22X-CC, 0-10 176.93 M F R C
23X-CC, 0-10 187.28 G C
24X-CC, 0-10 195.42 G C C R
25X-CC, 0-10 204.87 G A R R C R A
26X-CC, 0-10 217.99 G A R F C R Beautiful P. lacunosa + tunicate spicules
27X-CC, 23-28 227.16 G A C R R
28X-CC, 13-18 237.73 M C R
29X-CC, 0-10 247.63 G A F R
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 G A R R C R
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 P T R
32X-CC, 16-26 273.75 M A R R F A R Tunicate spicules
33X-CC, 8-13 287.98 P R R Enriched with diatom fragments
34X-2, 122 293.12 M C F R R
34X-CC, 0-10 297.74 M F C R R
35X-CC, 24-34 307.91 G A F F Tunicate spicules
36X-2, 49 311.59 G VA F C A R
36X-CC, 20-30 318.20 G F R F R
37X-CC, 7-17 328.27 G A F R F
38X-CC, 0-10 333.28 M F F R C R
39X-CC, 11-21 343.66 M F R R F
40X-CC, 16-26 351.36 B
41X-1, 106 358.96 G C F C
41X-CC, 7-17 359.88 B
42X-CC, 9-19 372.09 B
43X-CC, 24-29 377.44 G F F F R
44X-4, 13 391.53 G C R R
44X-CC, 21-31 392.54 B
45X-CC, 22-32 402.51 B
46X-CC, 24-34 412.44 M R F
47X-2, 24 417.64 M F R
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 M F
48X-CC, 29-39 432.41 M A R C. pelagicus coccosphere
49X-CC, 21-31 444.41 M A R C R
50X-CC, 29-34 452.16 M R F A
51X-2, 58 456.48 G VA R R A R
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Table T4 (continued).

Note: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, and P = poor; total (group) and relative abundance of calcareous nannofossils: D = dominant,
VA = very abundant, A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, T = trace, and B = barren.
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51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 M A R F R R R C R R
52X-1, 90 465.00 G A F F R R R F R R C R F
52X-4, 47 469.07 M A F R R C C R R ?
52X-6, 80 472.40 G VA R R C A R A R R R
52X-CC, 18-23 472.78 B
53X-3, 144 477.84 G A C F R R C R R A C F F
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 M A R R R C R
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15 B
55X-5, 103 499.73 M A F C F F A C R
55X-CC, 18-23 499.92 M F F F
56X-2, 140 505.20 M C F C
56X-CC, 37-47 507.78 G A A A
57X-2, 97 514.37 M A F R C C R R C R F F
57X-CC, 21-31 517.14 B
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 G C F C R F A C R
59X-CC, 7-12 531.27 M C R C F F
60X-CC, 41-46 541.11 G A F C R R F C F F R R F F R
61X-1, 74 551.14 M A C R R C A C A C R C
61X-CC, 13-23 555.49 G F C C C
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 G A F C R R F C C R R R C C R
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 M A C C R A R F C F
64X-CC, 18-28 580.80 M F R R F R F F R
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 M A F F R C A R R F A C F C R C R R
66X-CC, 0-5 599.40 M F F R F R
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 M F R C R C R R R
68X-CC, 0-5 617.80 G A F F R C R C F R R F R R F R R F F
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Table T4 (continued).
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Comments

51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 M A C R
52X-1, 90 465.00 G A R F F C
52X-4, 47 469.07 M A R F A C R R R
52X-6, 80 472.40 G VA C C A R R
52X-CC, 18-23 472.78 B
53X-3, 144 477.84 G A F F C R
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 M A F R Many reworked
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15 B
55X-5, 103 499.73 M A A A C Almost no reworked fossils
55X-CC, 18-23 499.92 M F R
56X-2, 140 505.20 M C C C
56X-CC, 37-47 507.78 G A
57X-2, 97 514.37 M A A C F F
57X-CC, 21-31 517.14 B
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 G C C C C
59X-CC, 7-12 531.27 M C A C C C
60X-CC, 41-46 541.11 G A F F R C
61X-1, 74 551.14 M A A R F
61X-CC, 13-23 555.49 G F F
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 G A F R F F
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 M A C R R R C  
64X-CC, 18-28 580.80 M F R R F
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 M A A R F  
66X-CC, 0-5 599.40 M F F Probably all reworked
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 M F R F
68X-CC, 0-5 617.80 G A C R R
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Table T5. Identification and abundance of planktonic foraminifers observed at Site 1122.

Note: Total (group) and relative abundance of planktonic foraminifers: D = dominant, A = abundant, C = common, F = few/fre-
quent, R = rare, P = present, T = trace, and B = barren; relative abundance of species.
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181-1122A-
?1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 C A R F F P R A

181-1122B-
1H-CC, 0-15 9.66 C F R P R P R A P
2H-CC, 8-18 18.86 C A R R F P A
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 C A F F F P P A
4H-CC, 5-15 38.25 C A F F F P R A P
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 F A F F F P A
7H-CC, 0-15 65.78 A A F F P A P R A P
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 F F P F F P P R P R A P
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 C F R F R F
11X-CC, 0-15 96.77 F R R F P R P F
12X-CC, 10-20 109.62 R R R F P R P A

181-1122C-
15X-CC, 28-38 111.28 F R P F R R F
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 C R R F P R R R R

181-1122C-
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 F R P F R F R P P A P
20X-CC, 9-19 161.21 C R P F R R P
21X-CC, 0-15 167.99 F R P F P R
22X-CC, 0-10 176.93 F R P F P R P
24X-CC, 0-10 195.42 F R F P R A
25X-CC, 0-10 204.87 F R F F P R A
26X-2, 7-8 215.57 F R A P R P A
26X-CC, 0-10 217.99 F R F P P P P A P
27X-CC, 23-28 227.16 F P R P R P A
29X-CC, 0-10 247.63 F R F R R P A
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 F R R R R P A
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 F R F R F F P A
34X-CC, 0-10 297.74 F R F P P D
35X-CC, 24-34 307.91 F R F P R
38X-CC, 0-10 333.28 T P P R
40X-CC, 16-26 351.36 T P P P P P
44X-CC, 21-31 392.54 R R P R P R R
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 R F F R A
48X-CC, 29-39 432.41 R F A
49X-CC, 21-31 444.41 T
50X-CC, 29-34 452.16 R A
51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 R R R A
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 R P A F
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15 B
56X-CC, 37-47 507.78 B
57X-CC, 21-31 517.14 B
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 R P F F
59X-CC, 7-12 531.27 B
60X-CC, 41-46 541.11 B
61X-CC, 13-23 555.49 B
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 R P R P A
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 T P P F
64X-CC, 18-28 580.8 R P P P P R F
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 R P P P F
66X-CC, 0-5 599.4 R P R P R A
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 F P R A
68X-CC, 0-5 617.8 F P R P P R P A
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Table T6. Identification and abundance of benthic foraminifers observed at Site 1122. (See table note.
Continued on next page).
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181-1122A-
1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 G F T T T R R R T
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 VG R T R T T T R T R R T
4H-CC, 5-15 38.25 VG R R T
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 VG R R T F
7H-CC, 0-15 65.78 VG F T R R T T R F R T
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 VG R
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 G R R T R R T F R R R R
11X-CC, 0-15 96.77 G R T T
12X-CC, 10-20 109.62 G R R T T R T T T F T R F R
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 M C T T T T

181-1122C-
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 VG R R R T T
24X-CC, 0-10 195.42 VG R T F R
25X-CC, 0-10 204.87 VG T R F T T T F T T
26X-2, 7-8 215.57 VG T T F R T T T T T T
26X-CC, 0-10 217.99 VG T R R F R T
27X-CC, 23-28 227.16 VG R T F
29X-CC, 0-10 247.63 VG T R R
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 VG R R T
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 R F R R
35X-CC, 24-34 307.91 VG R R T T
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 VG R
48X-CC, 29-39 432.41 G T R
50X-CC, 29-34 452.16 M R F T R
51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 G T R
52X-CC, 18-23 472.78
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 M T R T R
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15
55X-CC, 18-23 499.92 M R F T T F T F T R
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 M T T R T
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 M F T T R T
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 P T T
64X-CC, 18-28 580.8 M R T T T T
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 P T R
66X-CC, 0-5 599.4 P R R F T R T F
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 M F F R T T T R R T R
68X-CC, 0-5 617.8 M F R R T T R
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Table T6 (continued).

Note: Preservation: VG = very good, G = good, M = moderate, and P = poor; total (group) and relative abundance of species: C = common,
F = few, R = rare, and T = trace.
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181-1122A-
1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 G F T T R T T T R T T R R
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 VG R R T R T T T T T T T R
4H-CC, 5-15 38.25 VG R T T R R
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 VG R T F T T R
7H-CC, 0-15 65.78 VG F T T R T R T T T T T T T R T R
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 VG R
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 G R T T R T T T T T R R
11X-CC, 0-15 96.77 G R T T T
12X-CC, 10-20 109.62 G R R R T R R T T F
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 M C T T T T T T T

181-1122C-
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 VG F T T R R R T R T T T
24X-CC, 0-10 195.42 VG T R T F
25X-CC, 0-10 204.87 VG F R T T R R T T T R T F
26X-2, 7-8 215.57 VG C T T T T T T C T
26X-CC, 0-10 217.99 VG R R R T T R F
27X-CC, 23-28 227.16 VG T R R T T T T
29X-CC, 0-10 247.63 VG R F T F R T T R
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 VG C R R T R R
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 C T F T T
35X-CC, 24-34 307.91 VG T R R R
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 VG F R
48X-CC, 29-39 432.41 G T T T
50X-CC, 29-34 452.16 M R T R R R R
51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 G T R R R
52X-CC, 18-23 472.78
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 M T T R R T T
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15
55X-CC, 18-23 499.92 M R T R R R F T T
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 M T F F T T T
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 M F T T F F T T
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 P T T T T
64X-CC, 18-28 580.8 M R T
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 P T
66X-CC, 0-5 599.4 P R T C R F T T T
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 M F T T F R F T R
68X-CC, 0-5 617.8 M F F F R T
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Table T7. Identification and abundance of diatoms observed at Site 1122. (See table note. Continued on
next three pages). 

Core, section, 
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181-1122A-
1H-2, 90 240 B C T T T T R F T T F T T
1H-4, 28 478 B S
1H-6, 90 840 B R R F R R R R
1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 B C R R R R F R R R
2H-1, 124 10.46 B F T R R F R T T T T T
2H-3, 124 13.46 B D T R R F R F
2H-6, 124 14.96 B D T R T T R T T
2H-CC, 8-18 18.86 B C R T R R
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 B C R R C F T R
4H-CC, 5-15 38.12 B F T T F R
5H-1, 100 39.12 B C T R R R T R T
5H-3, 95 42.07 B F T T R
5H-6, 85 46.47 B F T F T T T T T R
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 B F R T R T T
6H-CC, 10-15 56.34 B D T T T R R T T R T F T T T
7H-CC, 0-15 65.8 B D R R T R T R T R
8H-3, 10 68.9 B F R T R T
8H-CC, 0-15 73.84 B R T
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 B F R R T R T T T R
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 B C R T R F R
12X-CC, 10-20 109.64 B F R T R F
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 B F R F

181-1122C-
14X-CC, 0-10 107.92 B D T R R R F
15X-CC, 28-38 111.28 B T
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 B C F R T T R C
17X-CC, 15-25 133.35 B R R R T R F T
18X-CC, 9-19 140.51 B C T T R R T R T R R T
19X-CC, 5-15 150.48 B F R R R R R
20X-2, 80 152.78 B C T T T T R T R
20X-CC, 9-19 161.21 B R R T T R T
21X-CC, 0-15 167.99 B T
22X-CC, 0-10 176.93 B B
23X-CC, 0-10 187.28 B F T T T
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 B F T R F T T T T
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 B F R F T T T
32X-CC, 16-26 273.75 B F T T T T T T T
33X-CC, 8-13 287.98 B R R T R R
34X-CC, 0-10 297.74 B C T R F R T R R T
35X-CC, 24-34 307.84 B C R C T T T
36X-CC, 20-30 318.22 B C C R T R
37X-CC, 7-17 328.21 B R R R T R T
38X-2, 45 330.16 B C C R T T T
38X-CC, 0-10 333.28 B R C T
39X-1, 30 333.58 B R R C R T T
39X-1, 110 334.68 B C R C R T R
39X-CC, 11-21 343.66 B R F
40X-2, 65.5 345.81 B R T
40X-CC, 16-26 351.36 B F C T T
41X-CC, 7-17 359.88 B T T
42X-CC, 9-19 372.09 B B
43X-CC, 24-29 377.44 B C C T T
44X-2, 18 379.12 B B
44X-CC, 21-31 392.54 B R R T
46X-CC, 24-34 412.44 B C R C R R T R
47X-1, 137 413.81 B F R C S R
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 B R R T
48X-3, 50 425.06 B F R T
49X-CC, 21-31 444.41 B R R
50X-CC, 29-34 452.18 B R R R
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Core, section, 
interval (cm)
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181-1122A-
1H-2, 90 240 B C F R R T T R T F F F
1H-4, 28 478 B S T T
1H-6, 90 840 B R F R F R R F
1H-CC, 8-18 9.22 B C C R R R R T R T T C R
2H-1, 124 10.46 B F F R T T F F T F
2H-3, 124 13.46 B D F R T R R R F F R
2H-6, 124 14.96 B D F R R S R T T R T F F F
2H-CC, 8-18 18.86 B C C R R R T C R F F R
3H-CC, 9-14 28.52 B C R F R R R F R T F
4H-CC, 5-15 38.12 B F F R F F
5H-1, 100 39.12 B C F T T R T T R F R R
5H-3, 95 42.07 B F F T R T R F R F
5H-6, 85 46.47 B F F R R T R R T F R R
5H-CC, 10-15 46.57 B F F R T R T T R T F F F
6H-CC, 10-15 56.34 B D C R R T R T R T F R R
7H-CC, 0-15 65.8 B D F T R R T R F F
8H-3, 10 68.9 B F F R F R
8H-CC, 0-15 73.84 B R F F T
9X-CC, 0-15 76.46 B F F T R F T R R F
10X-CC, 10-15 85.79 B C F R R T F T F F
12X-CC, 10-20 109.64 B F F R T R T T F F
13X-CC, 5-15 119.97 B F F T T F F

181-1122C-
14X-CC, 0-10 107.92 B D T C R R R T T R R R F
15X-CC, 28-38 111.28 B T T
16X-CC, 15-25 122.88 B C C R R R T F F
17X-CC, 15-25 133.35 B R F R R F F
18X-CC, 9-19 140.51 B C F R F R R R T R F T R R
19X-CC, 5-15 150.48 B F F T R R R F T F R R R
20X-2, 80 152.78 B C R C R T F R R
20X-CC, 9-19 161.21 B R T R R R R F
21X-CC, 0-15 167.99 B T T
22X-CC, 0-10 176.93 B B
23X-CC, 0-10 187.28 B F F T T R T T
30X-CC, 12-22 259.13 B F F R F F T R R
31X-CC, 16-21 266.34 B F R R R R R
32X-CC, 16-26 273.75 B F T F T T T F R
33X-CC, 8-13 287.98 B R R R F R R F
34X-CC, 0-10 297.74 B C R R F F T R T R F R
35X-CC, 24-34 307.84 B C R R R R R R T F F R
36X-CC, 20-30 318.22 B C R F R R F F F R
37X-CC, 7-17 328.21 B R R R T T R T
38X-2, 45 330.16 B C F F R T R
38X-CC, 0-10 333.28 B R R T T R R R R T
39X-1, 30 333.58 B R F R R R
39X-1, 110 334.68 B C R R R T R R F T
39X-CC, 11-21 343.66 B R R R F
40X-2, 65.5 345.81 B R T T T
40X-CC, 16-26 351.36 B F F T R F T
41X-CC, 7-17 359.88 B T
42X-CC, 9-19 372.09 B B
43X-CC, 24-29 377.44 B C F F R R T R T R
44X-2, 18 379.12 B B
44X-CC, 21-31 392.54 B R
46X-CC, 24-34 412.44 B C C R R R C
47X-1, 137 413.81 B F F R R F
47X-CC, 32-37 421.56 B R R T T R
48X-3, 50 425.06 B F R R R T F
49X-CC, 21-31 444.41 B R R R
50X-CC, 29-34 452.18 B R

Table T7 (continued).
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Table T7 (continued).

Note: Clinoptilolite and diatom total (group) abundance and relative abundance: D = dominant, A = abundant, C = common, F = few,
R = rare, T = trace, and B = barren.

Core, section, 
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51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 B C C R T R
52X-6, 31 471.42 B F T F T
52X-6, 80 471.91 B R T
52X-CC, 18-23 472.78 B R T T R T T T
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 B B
54X-3, 68 481.94 B F T T R T T R
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15 B R R R T T T T T
55X-3, 64 491.79 B F R T F T T
55X-CC, 18-23 499.94 B T
56X-CC, 37-47 507.78 B F F T R T
57X-CC, 21-31 517.14 B R T
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 B T
59X-CC, 7-12 531.27 B T T
60X-CC, 41-46 541.11 B B
61X-CC, 13-23 555.49 B B
62X-2, 10 557.09 B B
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 B R T T
63X-1, 13-14 563.45 B T T
63X-1, 90 564.21 C B
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 R F R T T
64X-1, 3 571.3 A T
64X-CC, 18-28 580.8 A B
65X-1, 145 581.08 F T
65X-1, 145 582.25 F R
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 A R
66X-1, 82.5 591.46 A B
66X-CC, 0-5 599.4 C B
67X-1, 69 600.1 A B
67X-1, 79 600.2 A B
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 C B
68X-CC, 0-5 617.8 C B
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Table T7 (continued).
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51X-CC, 21-26 463.61 B C C R T T R R F
52X-6, 31 471.42 B F T T R R R F T
52X-6, 80 471.91 B R R T
52X-CC, 18-23 472.78 B R R R T R
53X-CC, 36-46 478.26 B B
54X-3, 68 481.94 B F R T R R
54X-CC, 0-10 488.15 B R R T R T R
55X-3, 64 491.79 B F T R R R
55X-CC, 18-23 499.94 B T T
56X-CC, 37-47 507.78 B F R R T F
57X-CC, 21-31 517.14 B R T R
58X-CC, 0-10 523.48 B T
59X-CC, 7-12 531.27 B T T
60X-CC, 41-46 541.11 B B
61X-CC, 13-23 555.49 B B
62X-2, 10 557.09 B B
62X-CC, 0-10 563.31 B R R R T R
63X-1, 13-14 563.45 B T T
63X-1, 90 564.21 C B
63X-CC, 17-22 571.27 R F R F
64X-1, 3 571.3 A T T T
64X-CC, 18-28 580.8 A B
65X-1, 145 581.08 F T T
65X-1, 145 582.25 F R T T T
65X-CC, 13-18 590.63 A R R F R
66X-1, 82.5 591.46 A B
66X-CC, 0-5 599.4 C B
67X-1, 69 600.1 A B
67X-1, 79 600.2 A B
67X-CC, 0-5 609.16 C B
68X-CC, 0-5 617.8 C B
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